

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LT. COL. JONATHAN DUNN,

Applicant,

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**To the Honorable Elena Kagan, Associate Justice of the United States
Supreme Court and Circuit Justice for the Ninth Circuit**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF APPLICANT AND AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

ERIC BAXTER
Counsel of Record
DANIEL BLOMBERG
DIANA VERM THOMSON
THE BECKET FUND FOR
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1919 Penn. Ave. NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20006
ebaxter@becketlaw.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Congress requires the Air Force to satisfy strict scrutiny before substantially burdening sincere religious exercise.	4
II. Congress’s application of RFRA to the military was necessary and has proven workable.	6
A. The experience of Sikhs and other religious minorities in the military illustrates the importance of enforcing RFRA.....	7
1. The Army	8
2. The United States Military Academy at West Point.....	12
3. The Air Force	13
4. The Navy and Marine Corps	13
B. The experience of Sikhs, Jews, and Muslims is just one example of unjustified military resistance to religious accommodation.....	15
III. The Air Force has not shown it is likely to meet its RFRA burden.	17
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Agudath Israel of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S.Ct. 889 (2020)	1
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , No.22-cv-9, 2022 WL 468799 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022)	18
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy SEALS 1-26</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1301 (2022)	2, 17
<i>Austin v. U.S. Navy Seals 1-26</i> , No.21A477 (Mar. 7, 2022)	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	4
<i>Chahal v. Seamands</i> , No.17-cv-12656 (E.D. Mich., Aug. 24, 2017).....	12
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	4
<i>Di Liscia v. Austin</i> , No.21-cv-1047 (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2021).....	13
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021)	6, 18
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986)	5
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , No.84-1097, 1985 WL 669077 (Nov. 27, 1985)	5
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	5
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	<i>passim</i>

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	19
<i>Navy Seal 1 v. Austin</i> , No.21-cv-2429, 2022 WL 534459 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 18, 2022)	18-19
<i>Poffenbarger v. Kendall</i> , No.22-cv-1, 2022 WL 594810 (S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2022)	18
<i>Ramirez v. Collier</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1264 (2022)	6, 18, 19
<i>Rigdon v. Perry</i> , 962 F.Supp.150 (D.D.C. 1997)	15
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F.Supp.3d 216 (2016).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Singh v. McHugh</i> , 185 F.Supp.3d 201 (D.D.C. 2016)	6-7, 10, 11
<i>Toor v. Berger</i> , No.22-cv-1004 (D.D.C. Apr. 11, 2022).....	14
Statutes	
10 U.S.C. 774	5
42 U.S.C. 2000bb	4
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2	4
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3	4
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2016 Pub. L. No.114-92 (2015).....	14
Other Authorities	
<i>Archbishop Broglio Calls on Faithful to Stand Against Federally Mandated Health Insurance for Sterilization, Abortifacients and Contraception</i> , Archdiocese for the Military Services, Jan. 26, 2012, https://perma.cc/B4BY-GJD9 (last visited Apr. 14, 2022)	15
Air Force Instr. 36-2903	13

Army Directive 2018-19.....	12
Allison Bazzle, <i>Hampton Roads business owners and families concerned about new Navy restrictions</i> , 13News Now, June 26, 2020, https://perma.cc/MF7Z-F4KC (last visited Apr. 14, 2022)	16
DoDI 1300.17	5
H.R. Rep. No.103-88 (1993)	4, 5
Annie Karni, <i>Latest Crop of West Point Graduates Includes First Observant Sikh Cadet</i> , N.Y. Times, June 12, 2020, https://perma.cc/YE5E-LCF2 (last visited Apr. 14, 2022).....	12
Memorandum from Deputy Secretary of Defense on Updated Coronavirus Disease 2019 Guidance Related to Travel and Meetings (Sept. 24, 2021), https://perma.cc/26FA-GEDR (last visited Apr. 14, 2022)	16
Memorandum from the Under Secretary of Defense on Consolidated Department of Defense Coronavirus Disease 2019 Force Health Protection Guidance 42 (Apr. 4, 2022), https://perma.cc/9HMD-QLCQ (last visited Apr. 14, 2022).....	16
Memorandum from the Under Secretary of the Navy on Clarification of Guidance Related to Attendance at Religious Services, https://perma.cc/DX9X-3USF (last visited Apr. 14, 2022)	16
<i>Military chaplains told not to read archbishop’s letter on HHS mandate</i> , National Catholic Reporter, Feb. 8, 2012, https://perma.cc/EY4B-XNG2 (last visited Apr. 14, 2022).....	15
<i>Navy Football to Play Six Home Games at Navy-Marine Corps Stadium in 2021</i> , Navy Athletics, Feb. 18, 2021, https://perma.cc/64B8-G2LD (last visited Apr. 14, 2022)	17
<i>Navy-Marine Corps Memorial Stadium COVID Policies</i> , Navy Athletics, https://perma.cc/MWX4-EJXV (last visited Apr. 14, 2022).....	17
Navy Order (June 24, 2020), https://perma.cc/84SS-NMU4 (last visited Apr. 14, 2022)	16
Richard Sisk, <i>Navy Ban on Sailors Worshiping Indoors at Off-Base Churches Stirs Controversy</i> , Military.com, July 8, 2020, https://perma.cc/YN5V-XH8U (last visited Apr. 14, 2022)	16
S. Rep. No.103-111 (1993)	4, 5
